| 08-(| D2-2004 MRD 7-30 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |
| | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Custom Pipe Handlers Inc. フ・ろ <i>o</i> ・oイ | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🖌 No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| Assignment Merger Security Agreement Other | Street Address: <u>6167 67 Avenue</u> |
| 06-28-2004 Execution Date: | City: <u>Red Deer</u> State:_ ^{AB} _Zip:_T4P 1K3 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s) <u>10/418,718</u> 10/418,267 | Cation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers att | ached? Yes 🖌 No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:D. Doak Horne | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ |
| Internal Address: | Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address:_Suite 1400, 700-2nd Street SW | 8. Deposit account number: 502956 |
| City: CalgaryState: AB Zip: T2P 4V5 | |
| DO NOT USE 9. Signature. /30/2004 GT0N11 00000045 502956 10418718 FC:8021 \$0.00 DA | THIS SPACE July 27, 2004 Signature Date |
| Total number of pages including cover | |

. .

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 015620 FRAME: 0216

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (United States)

The undersigned, CUSTOM PIPE HANDLERS INC., whose full post office address is 6161 67 Avenue, Red Deer, Alberta, T4P 1K3, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign to PIPE WRANGLERS CANADA (2004) INC., having its principal place of business at 6167 67 Avenue, Red Deer, Alberta, T4P 1K3, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under:

- any and all inventions and discoveries disclosed in the United States Letters Patent and applications for United States Letters Patent set out in Schedule A:
- 2. any and all applications for Letters Patent of that or any other country which have been or may be filed based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries, including all rights of priority in foreign countries under international conventions and treaties and the right to file and prosecute such applications; and
- 3. any and all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted by that or any other country based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all the rights and privileges enjoyed by the undersigned or which would have been enjoyed by the undersigned had the undersigned not made this assignment. And the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents, or other proper office, to issue any and all such Letters Patent to the assignee herein named. And the undersigned hereby covenants, for ourselves and our legal representatives and assigns, that we neither have executed nor will execute any instrument or perform any act in conflict herewith, and that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns will at all times do such acts and execute such papers, without expense to ourselves, as from time to time may be necessary or useful to apply for, secure, defend, maintain, reissue, or extend any or all of said Letters Patent, to secure for said assignee the full benefits of said inventions or discoveries, or otherwise to carry into full force and effect the text and intent of this assignment.

hus Waren. Signature of Witne

CUSTOM PIPE HANDLERS INC. Per: Name:

Vince E. Morelli Capacity: President Date: June 28, 2004

{E4194723.DOC;1}

SCHEDULE A

To the June 2004 Patent Assignment between Custom Pipe Handlers Inc. and Pipe Wranglers Canada (2004) Inc.

- 1. United States Appl. No. 10/418,718, Pipe handling system for presenting sections of pipe to a derrick work floor having a pipe ejection assembly, filed April 18, 2003.
- 2. United States Appl. No. 10/418,267, Pipe handling apparatus for presenting sections of pipe to a derrick work floor having a high-speed carriage assembly, filed April 18, 2003.
- 3. United States Appl. No. 10/683,379, Multi-position height adjustment system for a pipe handling apparatus, filed Oct. 14, 2003.

{E4194723.DOC;1}

•_``

PATENT REEL: 015620 FRAME: 0218

AFFIDAVIT ACKNOWLEDGING EXECUTION

I, VINCE E. MORELLI, of the City of Red Deer, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE OATH AND SAY:

- 1. I am an officer or a director of Custom Pipe Handlers Inc. (the "Corporation");
- 2. I am authorized by the Corporation to execute, without affixing a corporate seal, the attached June 2004 Patent Assignment between Custom Pipe Handlers Inc. and Pipe Wranglers Canada (2004) Inc.; and
- 3. I did execute the Patent Assignment in my capacity as an officer or director of the Corporation.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Red Deer, in the Province of Alberta, this 28th day of June, 2004

Chus Waven.

...'

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for the Province of Alberta Chris Warren Solicitor.

Signature of Signing Officer

{E4194723.DOC;1}

PATENT REEL: 015620 FRAME: 0219

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

I, CHRIS WARREN, of the City of Red Deer, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE OATH AND SAY:

1. I was personally present, and did see Vince E. Morelli, who is personally known to me duly sign and execute the attached June 2004 Patent Assignment between Custom Pipe Handlers Inc. and Pipe Wranglers Canada (2004) Inc. on the 28th day of June, 2004.

)

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Red Deer, in the Province of Alberta, this 28th day of June, 2004

mmissioner for Oaths in and for)

the Province of Alberta

LESLIE HAARSTAD My Appointment Expires January 26, 2000

Signature of Witness

{E4194728.DOC;1}

PATENT REEL: 015620 FRAME: 0220

RECORDED: 07/30/2004